From: Stratton. Sophie

To: Liam Connors

Subject: Response to Public Records Request re Use of Force Reviews
Date: Monday, July 18, 2022 1:24:00 PM

Attachments: 2022-07-18 AGO VPR Use of Force Letter.pdf

Good afternoon Mr. Connors,

Please see the attached letter regarding your May 16, 2022, public records request. | will send a
OneDirive Link shortly with the responsive records. Please let me know if you have any further questions.
Thanks, take care,

Sophie Stratton

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General | Criminal Division

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

(802) 828-5512



SUSANNE R. YOUNG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TEL: (802) 828-3171

http://www.ago.vermont.gov

JOSHUA R. DIAMOND
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

SARAH E.B. LONDON
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

July 18, 2022
Liam Connors
VPR & Vermont PBS
365 Troy Avenue
Colchester, VT 05446
(802) 503-8071
lconnors@vpr.org

Re: Public Records Request of May 16, 2022

Dear Mr. Connors:

I write in response to your public records act request dated May 16, 2022, in which you
requested:

A list of all use of force incidents and police shootings reviewed by the
Attorney General’s office between 12/1/2021 and 5/16/2022; and
The use of force investigations opened by the AGO on:

6/6/2018

6/2/2019

6/8/2019

1/2/2020

It is my understanding that our office has provided you with a list of all use of force
incidents and police shootings reviewed by the Attorney General’s office between 12/1/2021
and 5/16/2022. Please see the attached records in response to your request for information
on use of force investigations on the dates listed above.

Please note that significant portions of these records have been redacted. Pursuant to

1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(5)(A)(i11), records are exempt if disclosure “could reasonably be expected to
constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” The records you request contain
information that could lead to the identification of victims and witnesses, including where
they work and live, and their personal and medical information. Further, these records
indicate that a prosecution review was conducted regarding police officers involved and no
criminal charges were filed against them. Therefore, under this exemption, their privacy
interests must be considered as well.

Please also be advised that, pursuant to 13 V.S.A. § 7607, the response to an inquiry from
any member of the public regarding a sealed record shall be that “NO CRIMINAL RECORD
EXISTS.” Any records provided in response to your request comply with this statutory



provision.

If you have any questions or need any further information, please let me know. Please also
be advised that to the extent that this letter constitutes a denial of your request, you may
appeal to the Deputy Attorney General. Any appeal should be in writing and addressed to:

Joshua Diamond

Deputy Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001.

Sincerely,

/s/ Sophie Stratton

Sophie Stratton

Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-5512




Hartford Police Department Use of Force Report
Statistical Data Form

INCIDENT NU

Officer Name/ID: [Check if Primary Case /Arresting Officer

Division/Section: V1o ¢

INCIDENT INFORMATION i Day of Week (Circle Day):
Date (MM/DD/YR): | /)./ )0  Time: 000! hrs S MT W@HF S

Nature of Incident:

[JResidential CJCommercial
. U Traffic Sto (IOther
Cwﬂl‘n(‘kha F"\( "3, QA%J‘ vr OIndoor ? X(Outdoor
SUSPECT INF
Suspect Name: _.T _
e1ght/W eight‘. -Gender: OM NF
Age: - Perceived Race:

Suspect appeared influenced by: [JAlcohol ODrugs
[ Mental Health Issues COther (explain)
Comments (known criminal history, violent behavior, previously resistive, suicidal, etc):

Resistance used by suspect: [JCompliant MPassive Resistance
XlActive Resistance (JAssaultive (Physical Injury)
(JAssaultive (Serious Physical Injury/Death)

Was a weapon used by suspect? [Yes MNO

Was a weapon found on suspect during search?
OYes ENO

Was a weapon found in the area the suspect controlled?
LYes MNO

Type of weapon used or found?

Was the suspect injured? OYes /RLNO

Nature of injury? COMinor (JSerious [(JFatal

Comments:

Was medical treatment required (explain)? OYes M\No [ORefusal

Medical Forms Attached? OYes )ZLNO

Suspect injuries photographed and attached? [JYes OONo

Explanation:

HPD #014 Rev. 7/19 File: Deputy Chief Copy: Division Supervisor, Training Officer









Hartford Police Department Use of Force Report
Statistical Data Form

INCIDENT NUMBER: S

o
Officer Name/ID: Y Check if Primary Case /Arresting Officer

Division/Section: Voip

] ‘?} S(,: Je
INCIDENT INFO TION Day of Week (Circle Day):
Date (MM/DD/YR): \ | [Qo  Time: Hooo \\¢‘5 SMTW F S

Nature
[(JResidential [(OCommercial
O Traffic Stop [ClOther
OlIndoor W Outdoor

SUSPECT INF,

Suspect Name:

eig eight: l- Gender: OM WF

Age Perceived Race:
CJAlcohol CODrugs

{1 Mental Health Issues CJOther (explain)
Comments (known criminal history, violent behavior, previously resistive, suicidal, etc):

Suspect appeared influenced by:

Resistance used by suspect: CJCompliant K Passive Resistance
(YActive Resistance CJAssaultive (Physical Injury)
[JAssaultive (Serious Physical Injury/Death)

Was a weapon used by suspect? [JYes XNo

Was a weapon found on suspect during search?
CYes HdNo

Was a weapon found in the area the suspect controlled?
OYes MNo

Type of weapon used or found?

Was the suspect injured? OYes ™No

Nature of injury? CIMinor [JSerious [JFatal

Comments:

Was medical treatment required (explain)? OYes T®No [CJRefusal

Medical Forms Attached? OYes WNo

Suspect injuries photographed and attached? [Yes ONo

Explanation:

HPD #014 Rev. 7/19 File: Deputy Chief Copy: Division Supervisor, Training Officer


































THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR. TEL.: (802) 828-3171
ATTORNEY GENERAL

http://www.ago.vermont.gov
JOSHUA R. DIAMOND
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

SARAH E.B. LONDON
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

April 9, 2021

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL
Detectiv

Vermont State Police Headquarters
45 State Drive

Waterbury, VT 05671-1300

Re: In Re of St. Albans PD, VSP Incident_
Allegation of

Dear et I

The Vermont Attorney General’s Office has received and reviewed the investigation materials provided to
us by your department. After carefully considering these materials, the Attorney General’s Office is
declining to institute criminal charges against_ in the above referenced incident and matter.
If there is any additional information, materials, or other evidence that you feel is pertinent to this case
and which you have not already provided, please send it directly to me at the address listed above.

Sincerely,

Assistant Attorney General






VERMONT STATE POLICE

Bureau of Criminal Investigation
Investigative Actions Narrative

Investigative actions taken on June 5, 2020 by Det. | NEGgGEE

Case [N
Officer: Detective | NG

Persons Interviewed:

Narrative:

On June 5, 2020, at approximately 1315 hours, | met with at
the New Haven barracks. The purpose of the meeting was to allow ] to view the video(s) from the

use of force incident on June 2, 2019 involving the || N NG
At the conclusion of our meeting, |Jjij informed me that || ENNENENEGgGEEEEE I



VERMONT STATE POLICE

Bureau of Criminal Investigation
Investigative Actions Narrative

Investigative actions taken on June 18, 2020 by Det. | ENEGEE
Case: I
Officer: Detective || NNENENEGgGGEGEGEE

Persons Interviewed:

I

]

I

I

Exhibits: 1- CD audio recorded statement of ||| N
Sworn Audio Recorded Statement Form. (1-page)
|

Narrative:

On June 18, 2020, at approximately 1006 hours, | met with || NN -t <
residence located at || "hc rurrose of the meeting was to interview her

about an incident she was involved in on June 2, 2019, with members of the St. Albans Police
Department.

Il rrovided a sworn audio recorded statement and the following is a synopsis of the interview and
for actual dialogue and statements made the reader should refer to the digital audio recording.

Il cxplained that she was driving,

Il fe't that when the police were trying to stop her,
they would tow her vehicle, therefore she continued to drive to her house. While speaking with i

I soic that I < fish hooked” her and threw her to
the ground, to prevent her from || A: 2 resu't of the incident ] said she
suffered lacerations in her mouth, bruises on her face, and a concussion. JJjjjjj added that she had lost
consciousness after hitting her head. [Jjjjj explained that |GGG - Were for
her —

which was located inside of her purse. ] stated that she had the in her hand and was

I
I - d didn’t think anything of it at first, but later realized she should have
said something to the police officer. I NG

[ said she was I and the reason for the visit was because of

her concussion and the lacerations in her mouth. While inside the hospital, Jjjjj exrlained that i}
I 2s talking with another officer and he flexed his muscle, pointed to it, laughed, and was
pointing at [Jiij When talking about her injuries, Jjjjj described her pain level on a scale of 1 to 10 (1

1




being no pain and 10 being the worst pain she has ever endured), she described her head injury as a “5”
and added that it hurt her off and on for about a week. JJjjjjj said that the lacerations inside her mouth
did not hurt, however, she could taste blood. She added that they were sore for a couple of days.

After being seen at the hospital, I I
[

Il 2dded that she had made a formal complaint with the St. Albans Police Department,
approximately one month after the incident. She explained that she felt nervous and thought she would
be harassed if she made a complaint. After speaking with someone from “Legal Aid,” she decided to file
the complaint. JJjjjij said she went to the St. Albans Police Department, filled out a written complaint,
and the guy who took her report said that the Chief would contact her if he had any other questions.
Il said she has never heard anything about her complaint.



VERMONT STATE POLICE

Bureau of Criminal Investigation
Investigative Narrative

Casc: I
Officer: Detective |

Complaint: Review use of force by members of the St. Albans Police Department on June 2, 2019, during

the I

Exhibits: (1) DVD - St.Albans Police Department video(s)
(1) CD 1 intcrview
Citation (1 page)
I Patient Visit information (1 page)
I
1
Letter from | (! page)
Email from | (2 pages)

Sworn Audio Recorded Statement Form (1 page)
(2) Investigative Actions narrative (3 pages)

Narrative:

On May 8, 2020, I was informed by Detective || - that [ was being assigned
an investigation, involving a police officer from the St. Albans Police Department. I received an email
from | - providing with 8 pages of documents, which included a copy of | N
I 2 Vo page I Vhich was authored by [ 21d 5
pages from I

On May 18, 2020, I provided me with a DVD in connection with this investigation. The DVD
contains 17 sound clips (dispatch communication), 4 watch guard videos, 1 AXON body camera video,

and a PDF file titled |

Upon reviewing | I I
I
I | lcarned the following:

On June 2, 2019 1 V' s on duty for the Saint Albans Police Department. During
I :trol duties he observed a vehicle, specifically a |

I (2 vcling on N Street, a public highway as defined by Vermont Title 23,
within the City of St. Albans.

I 2dded that the vehicle was being operated by [
was described as driving south on |l and stopping at a set of railroad tracks that

had a flashing red signal, due to a train being stopped at the right edge of the roadway. || had
been waived through the intersection by the conductor, however, did not see the conductor waive |l

through, | B cscribcd that he had
“turned around on [Jil] and attempted to catch up to her. |l Wrote that Jl “‘quickly darted

1



south on g Street.” N further explained that ]
I I (hcn pulled into and parked in the driveway of her residence,
located at | ¢ ithin St. Albans, VT. | conducted a | ith the
I 2d made confirmed that the operator was | NN (<
knew from

I f(orther explained his contact with [jjjiij and states that |l TR
I ;o shc drove down the one way in order to make it home in order to avoid
having her vehicle towed. | added that he knew that |
I

B 2dded in his affidavit “While speaking with Jjjjjij at the vehicle,
I asked il about the N and she retrieved it from
the backseat. | obscrved what he described as | [ic fvrther

described obscrving an I I NN S i< N N
I N
I I (< D loinc . S
- 0
-
I N

I continues by saying that, after |l III be realized that the il and several other
[l Wwere missing and was only able to recover || R
A
[ A S D D
1 ! | | |
I B

Due to medical concerns. | cxplained that ] was then transported to the [l

I (o1 cvaluation and was released a short time later and transported to Jjij
¥ | |
| | |

Upon reviewing [ body camera video from AXON Body 2 | " hich was date
and time stamped June 2, 2019 jjhours. I observed the following:

I ivitiates a motor vehicle stop with a
I in the driveway of the residence. Upon | 2pproach of the vehicle, the driver side
door is open, and he states, “Come on JJjjjjij you know you can’t be doing that.” The female operator,
who is later identified as G p!ics. I
N " .1 speaking
with N
I is scen shining is flashlight to the rear seat | R
N
 —,——— ]
I thcn requests to see the [N I I

I is heard saying, “Don’t you fucking think about it.” I
B B (<t hand is able to be seen grasping || right cheek. with his left thumb inside
of her mouth. il is sceing pulling at | 2r™ and he tells her to put her hands down.
I s then N 10
asked
stated she had a “big sore” on the inside of her mouth and “you didn’t have to hurt my mouth so bad.”













Against the peace and ciignity of the State.
DATED: March 28, 2018

Referral(s) if applicable: - .
o Diversion o Tamarack [ No Referral — Reason: £ have determined that any referral would not be in the intérests of justice.

This information has been presented to me and I have found probable cause.

DATED:

Superior Court Judge










SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF VERMONT
Grand Isle COUNTY S.S

Now coMES: __ [ tfiant, being duly sworn and on oath,

(officer)
deposes and says:

Casc/ N

On 2-17-2018 at approximately 16:15 I was on duty for the Grand Isle County Sheriffs Department. I

I was down stairs with several

was assisting Williston PD with a search warrant at
other Deputies from the Grand Isle Sheriff’s Department. 1le spea

, 8 , started screaming and ye
prior law enforcement encounters,

was in front of me in a hallway between two rooms. I observed [JJjjJj to have both of her fists
clenched and her body was tense. Through my training and experience, when someone is screaming and yelling
with a tense body posture and clenched fists, this is a sign that the person wanis to cause physical harm. Do to
already being advised that she was under arrest and becoming confrontational, I advised [JJjjjjj to place
er hands behind her back, so I could place handcuffs on her.

advised NO and pulled away from me. Ihad my hands on each of her wrist, at one-point
pushed herself away from me, by shoving me. continued actively resisting by punching me and pulling
away from me while her hands were clenched up mto fists, I asked, advised and ordered to stop several
times, along with other officers on scene,

With the help of other Deputies, [ was able to assist [Jjjjj to the floor. While was on the ground
she kicked me in the right inner thigh. While I was trying to restrain her, — using both hands were digging
her finger nails into the top of my nails. F cut open the medical glove I was wearing on my left hand. I felt
extreme pain on my hands, as I could feel her nails diggini deerer and deeper into my hands. On a scale of 1-

10(10 being most pain felt ever). I would sayIfelta 5. was still trying to pull away from me and the
other Deputies trying to restrain her and get handeuffs on her,

— was finally able to get handcuffs on‘- was escorted out of the residence and to a patrol
car. 1 was advised that’ requested medical attention. Grand Isle Rescue was contacted and responded to
declined transport form Rescue and was transported back to the Sherift’s office.

the scene.

This affidavit of ! ___pages has been

Subscribed and sworn to before me on
_this i day of 18

{Affiant)

2.- 192019

(Date)










State of Vermont v. Docket No.

NOTICE OF THE POTENTIAL COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES
‘ OF A CONVICTION

(1) When you plead guilty or are convicted of an offense, you may sufter additional legal
consequences beyond jail or prison, home confinement, probation, and fines. These
consequences may include: ‘ '

(A) being unable to get or keep some licenses; permits, or jobs;

(B) being unable to get or keep benefits such as public housing or education;

(C) receiving a harsher sentence if you are convicted of another offense in the future;
(D) having the government take your property;,

(E) being unable to serve in the military or on a jury;

(F) being unable to possess a firearm; and

(G) being unable to exercise your right to vote if you move to another state.

(2) If you aren’t a United States citizen, a guilty plea or conviction may also result in your
deportation, removal, exclusion from admission to the United States, or denial of
citizenship. '

(3) The law may provide ways to obtain some relief from these consequences, Contact

information for organizations that'may be able to offer assistance to persons seeking relief
from collateral consequences may be found on the Internet at:

http:// forms.Vermontlaw.edu/criminali ustice/index.cfim

(4) Further information about the consequences of conviction is available on the Internet at:
http://ago. vermont. gov/about-the-attormey-generals-office/divisions/criminal-
justice/collateral-consequences-conviction/

(5) Conviction of a crime in Vermont does #nof prohibit an individual from voting in Vermont,

Date Defendant

Defense Attorney




THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOSHUA R. DTAMOND
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

WILLIAM E. GRIFFIN
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY
GENERAL

STATE OF VERMONT

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Douglas E. DiSabito, Esq.

State’s Attorney, Grand Isle County
59 Windridge Lane

North Hero, VT 05474

(802) 372-5422

Dear Attorney DiSabito,

109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT

05609-1001

November 15, 2018

TEL: (802) 828-3171
FAX: (802) 828-3187

http://www.ago.vermont.gov

The Vermont State Police have conducted an investigation of ||| l] complaint of

the use of excessive force in her arrest for charges through your office. The State will not be

filing any charges related to that complaint. Should you have any questions regarding this matter,

please do not hesitate to contact me.

Assistant Attorn eneral

v

Office of the Attorney General of Vermont

109 State Street
Montpelier, VI 05609



















DOUGLAS E. DISABITO 59 Windridge Lane
STATE'S ATTORNEY North Hero, VT 05474
David Sicard Phone: (802) 372-5422
VICTIM ADVOCATE Fax: (802) 372-5704
Chris Mitchell

ADMIN. SECRETARY

STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE STATE’'S ATTORNEY
GRAND ISLE COUNTY

June 12, 2018

Special Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

RE: State v. ||| N
Docket No. _

Dear Adam,

Please find enclosed a DVD of ||| | | I body camera in the above referenced matter.

Thanks,

S —

,DQ{LL?@t V E;;D\‘
f)li/cll)osure: ﬂi JUN- 15 2018 i‘—j

i
{
i
{
Jd

CRIMINAL DIVISION




THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR. TEL.: (802) 828-3171
ATTORNEY GENERAL

http://www.ago.vermont.gov
JOSHUA R. DIAMOND
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

SARAH E.B. LONDON
CHIEF ASST. ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF VERMONT
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 STATE STREET
MONTPELIER, VT
05609-1001

May 10, 2021

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Re:
Allegation of Simple Assault on -

pesr

The Vermont Attorney General’s Office has received and reviewed the investigation materials provided to
us by your department. After carefully considering these materials, the Attorney General’s Office is
declining to institute criminal charges against _ in the above referenced
incident and matter. If there is any additional information, materials, or other evidence that you feel is
pertinent to this case and which you have not already provided, please send it directly to me at the address
listed above.

Sincerely,

Assistant Attorney General





